
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Eddie Jones (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Philip Worrall Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 11 June 2008 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 10 March 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (NCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CAPITAL OF CULTURE   
 

4 - 13 

 (B) CITY EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY   
 

14 - 22 

 (C) ECONOMIC REGENERATION SERVICE PLAN 2008-2011  
 

23 - 25 

 (D) EMPLOYMENT LEARNING AND SKILLS PPB WORK 
PROGRAMME 2008/09   

 

26 - 27 

 (E) ENTERPRISE UPDATE   
 

28 - 33 

 (F) SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE - THE ROLE OF THE 
COUNCIL'S PROCUREMENT POLICY IN DEVELOPING 
LOCAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES   

 

34 - 39 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING RE
[...]
ice, public questions cannot relate to a 
planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not dealt 
with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to ask a 
question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each questioner 
will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer will 
ask for your name and address and make sure that you receive a 
written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum of 

30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to speak: - 
 

• Please keep questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as this 
reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in writing 
at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None.  
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 2



REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 
Performance Board 

   
DATE: 10 March 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Employment Learning and Skills Portfolio 

which have been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board 
Sub since the last meeting are usually attached for information.  However, 
in this instance, there have been no minutes relating to the remit of this 
Board since the last meeting. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 No
[...]
and the 

Halton Tourism Forum. 
• Volunteer opportunities for Halton residents. 
• 30 drama workshops and 30 creative journals workshops in 

primary schools. 
• Ashley School’s participation in the Liverpool Holocaust 

Memorial Service. 
• Halton’s campaign to collect unused spectacles to support the 

Holocaust Memorial. 
• Promotion of Halton through Capital of Culture publications.  

Focus on Halton via Radio Merseyside. 
• Alice in Wonderland sculptures, now exhibited at Halton Lea 

Library, but to be toured throughout the year. 
• Capital of Culture presence at Halton’s Steam Rally. 
• Halton taking the national lead in Artsmark accreditation. 
• Halton’s young people showcased in arts event at St Georges’s 

Hall in September 2008. 
• Exhibition of children’s artwork from Halton schools for display in 

public buildings. 
• The Brindley has launched its Spring Capital of Culture 

programme.  Summer, Autumn and Winter to follow. 
• Sports programme for 2008 launched. 
• Parks programme launched in April 2008. 
• Literature festival in May 2008. 
• Theatre in the Park at Wigg Island in June 08. 
• Open Art competition across Merseyside. 
• Community singing event across Merseyside. 
• Participation in ‘Streetwaves’, an event for local bands. 
 

3.3 Opportunities continue to offer themselves as the year progresses.  
It is also important to note that already programmed events, for 
example the Steam Rally, The Firework Festival, the work of Norton 
Priory and Catalyst Museums have a contribution to make. 
 

3.4 
 

A major showcase event for Halton is its Youth Cultural Festival on 
July 12/13th 2008, to be held at the Stobart Stadium Halton, but with 
associated activity at the Brindley. 
 

3.4.1 The ideas to hold such an event came from the Capital of Culture 
(CoC) working group.  The group was formed to consider how 
Halton could get involved in CoC celebrations and to give thought to 
an ‘Halton offer’.  As part of this it was suggested that Halton 
[...]
ocess the young people will get the chance to credit the organisation that they have worked with to produce their artwork. 
  
One idea that we are also trying to get going is inviting young people from across the UK to create either own Noise Street Teams in their 
regions to help spread the Noise word on the ground. We’ll supply them with the posters and flyers- we’d just love for them to get enthusiastic 
and come up with their own creative ways of promoting Noise- perhaps this is something that the young people could get involved with aswell? 
 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
22nd February 2pm Stobart Stadium Halton 

P
a
g
e
 1

3



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and   
Performance Board  

 
DATE:   10 March 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director of Environment  
 
SUBJECT: City Employment Strategy   
 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the Liverpool City Region City Employment 

Strategy.     
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 
2.1 Policy and Performance Board consider the progress of the City 

Employment Strategy for Greater Merseyside.     
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Background 
3.1 Policy Board will recall receiving previous reports that set out the 

background to the City Employment Strategies. In summary, the 
concept is that local consortia are formed of public, private and 
voluntary sectors which will work together to target those wards with 
the highest levels of worklessness i.e. worklessness above 25% of 
working age population. In Halton, the Department of Work and 
Pensions have identified - Windmill Hill, Castlefields, Riverside, Halton 
Lea, Grange and Kingsway.  A new Deprived Areas Funding (DAF) 
programme has been established to provide funding to help implement 
City Employment Strategies. DAF money can only be spent on 
activities that will benefit workless people that live in the identified 
wards.  

 
Progress to Date 
3.2 The draft Business Plan is expected to be signed off by the Department 

of Work and Pensions in the next few weeks. Appendix One contains a 
summary of the key points.  

 
3.3 As the partnership is now moving from strategy development into the 

implementation phase, responsibility for management is being passed 
from Liverpool City Council to Knowsley MBC. This aligns with the 
developing Multi Area Agreement (MAA) for which Knowsley has the 
lead on employment and skills.   

 

Agenda Item 5bPage 14



3.4 The first meeting of the City Employment strategy Board has recently 
taken place. Chaired by the Chief Executive of Knowsley it comprises 
representatives from – 6 Local Authorities, Job Centre Plus, Learning 
and Skills Council, Trade Unions, Voluntary Sector, The Mersey 
Partnership, Merseyside Employers Coalition and the Government 
Office. The Halton Representative is the Operational Director, 
Economic Regeneration  

 
3.5 The North West Development Agency is formally considering a funding 

application for £3m made by Knowsley Council on behalf of the 
Partnership. The cash flow has £2.7m in 2008/09 and £700,000 in 
2009/10. The key project within this application is aimed at reducing 
child poverty by working with both the unemployed and the low paid. A 
national child poverty tool kit is to shortly to launch that will provide 
information on a local authority basis to enable targeting to take place. 
A team is to be established to work across all six local authorities to 
implement the project. This joint working across the strategy area is an 
essential part of the City Employment Strategy and the lessons learnt 
through this project will be applied to future joint working.  

 
Issues and Next Steps  
3.6 The Board is to hold an away day, hopefully in March. It was agreed 

that as there is a significant amount of work for it to do in a tight 
timescale, having one dedicated day was the most sensible way 
forward. Issues for decision at that time will include – signing off of the 
NWDA package, e
[...]
very organisations 
from the public, private and 
community & voluntary sectors for a 
common work programme of sharing 
of best practice, professional 
development and training.   

New delivery mechanisms In Year 1 the Consortium will review 
existing delivery mechanisms and 
explore options for new models for 
more employer facing and 
neighbourhood focused, integrated 
delivery.   

 

 

Page 22



REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 
Performance Board 

   
DATE: 10 March 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
   
SUBJECT: Economic Regeneration Service Plan 2008-

2011 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1. To consider the new objectives for the Economic Regeneration service 

plan.  
 
2. RECOMMENDED: that the Board considers and comments on the 

new Economic Regeneration service plan objectives.  
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1. At the previous Board meeting, the Operational Director for Economic 

Regeneration explained that following on feedback on the first draft of 
the service plan, consideration was being given to revising the 
objectives of the service to better align them with the corporate plan. 
The Board discussed this and requested that the revised objectives be 
reported to the next available meeting for consideration.  
 

3.2. The proposed revised objectives detailed below -     
 

 

1. To foster a culture of enterprise and entrepreneurship and make Halton 
an deal place to start and grow economic activity 

 
2. To develop a culture where learning is valued and raise skill levels 

throughout the adult population and in the local workforce 
 

3. To promote and increase employability of local people and remove any 
barriers to employment to get more people into work 

 
4. To develop a strong, diverse, competitive and sustainable knowledge 

based economy 
 

5. To create and sustain a twenty first century business environment 
 

6. To revitalise the town centres to create
[...]
d entrepreneurship, 
to develop a learning culture and also to promote and increase 
employability. The Logistics Industry covers all these objectives and 
represents a substantial economic opportunity for the borough.     

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   None at this stage 
 

Agenda Item 5dPage 26



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
         None at this stage 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
        None at this stage 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
        None at this stage 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
        None at this stage 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
        None at this stage 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1   In relation to the already agreed logistics topic, the most tangible risk is 

in relation to assembling sufficient information about the sector to enable 
a thorough and well-informed consideration. In response to this a skills 
assessment has recently been undertaken including interviews with local 
businesses that will be available for the topic group to consider.    

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1  All topics finally selected will take into account equality and diversity 

implications. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
          None 
 
 

Page 27



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance 
Board  

 
DATE:   10 March 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director of Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Enterprise Update     
 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a briefing on progress of enterprise action plan.     
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That that progress on the action plan be noted and 

that Policy and Performance Board identifies any further actions that it 
considers appropriate.      
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Since the last report to this Policy and Performance Board, real progress has 

been made on developing an enterprise culture within Halton. This has been 
funded through a package of resources including Neighbourhood Renewal 
Funds, European Regional Development Fund and the Council’s own 
Revenue Priorities Fund. Since April 2007, the following activity has taken 
place -   

  

• The ‘Enterprising Halton’ brand has been developed. 

• A radio promotional campaign has been launch including a weekly 1 hour 
radio slot on KCR to promote entrepreneurship 

• Relationships with local papers have been developed and local enterprise 
related stories are now being included.  

• Regular enterprise awareness raising events for priority groups are being 
delivered 

• An Enterprise Champion has been identified.  

• Enterprise Enquiry Service (enterprise information, support & signposting) has 
been established that can field all start up enquiries 

• An Enterprise Charter (enterprise training programme) has been developed 
so that people who are thinking about starting a business can understand 
more about what it involves and can make an informed decision as to whether 
it is the right thing for them to do.    

Agenda Item 5ePage 28



• Enterprise Broker & Outreach Service (business start up advice & guidance 
within the community): self-employed start up advisers are employed on a 
sessional basis to promote start-ups and self-employment. Three are given 
there own patches to work within the 7 priority wards, one is an expert in 
social enterprise and one is an expert in women’s enterprise.   

• A new Enterprising Halton Business Start up Grant has been developed. This 
is £250 and to access it an individual must have a fully worked up and 
approved business plan. As such, the grant is used as a carrot to make sure 
people have put sound planning into their venture.  

• New start-ups are given Federation of Small Businesses and also Halton 
Chamber membership for one year. 

• The Enterprise Academy has been launched. This provides specialist 
seminars for new businesses on issues that are important such as how to 
make sales and how to get the best from networking  

• A new start up Centre has been opened in partnership with SOG at The 
Heath. This provides hot desk space for new businesses that are looking for a 
business address and networking opportunities. The Council Enterprise 
Development Officer is base at the Heath and is available to businesses for 
advice and guidance. 

• The Enterprising Halton Challenge is a new annual competition to encourage 
starting a business. The challenge competition attracted 7 applicants that put 
forward new business ideas who were all offered a 4-day intensive business 
planning course which resulted in 5 new business proposals being completed 
and presented to the judging panel made up of local business people. 

3.2 Importantly, the Enterprise Development Officer co-ordinates all enterprise 
activity and the project will work with enterprise organisations. As such, a 
good relationship has been developed with Blue Orchid that is the local 
supplier of business start up advice funded through the North West 
Development Agency. Other organisations where relationships are being 
developed include Train 2000, New Entrepreneur’s Scholarship, NW Business 
Link, Silver Entrepreneurs and Social Enterprise Network,  

Results to date 

3.3 Since April 2007 - 

• 304 Enquiries handled 

• 304 Clients supported with pre-start support 

• 2 Enterprise Charter training programmes have provided pre-start-up support 
for 16 potential entrepreneurs   

• 65 Clients supported with business start up 

• 64 Women participated in enterprise training 

• Silver Entrepreneurs awareness raising delivered in Halton 

Page 29



• 33 Enquiries handled with Third Sector Development Advice 

• Successful delivery of Enterprising Halton Challenge competition 

• Successful launch of New Start Centre 

A full programme of activity was delivered in national enterprise week (November 
2007) including - 
 

• Make Your Mark Challenge - promoting young ent
[...]
e topic group supports the concept of high 
street presence and becoming more proactive 

 

Still viewed as potentially an important tool but cost 
prohibitive at this time.  

The enterprise game is viewed as an important 
tool for developing both enterprise awareness 
and basic skills in Halton and its development is 
strongly supported. 

 

Game launched  

The development of enterprise charter to promote 
self-employment to both employed and 
unemployed should be progressed quickly.  

Launched 

NRF funding should be sought to initiate the 
implementation of the Enterprise Development 
Strategy.  

NRF funding of £90,000 has been secured over 2 years  

P
a
g
e
 3

2



Given this new and expanding area of work it is 
considered that a dedicated enterprise 
development officer to lead this work should be 
appointed. 

 

In post 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

3



REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 10 March 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment   
  
SUBJECT: Scrutiny Panel Update– The Role of the Council’s 

Procurement Policy in Developing Local 
Employment Opportunities 

 
WARDS: All Wards  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the progress of the programme of work being undertaken 

as part of the Policy Board’s scrutiny programme, which explores the 
Council’s Procurement policy and its role in developing local 
employment opportunities. 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Board comments on the progress of the Procurement 
Scrutiny Panel programme of work to date 

 
(2) A further report be brought before the Board, at the earliest 

opportunity, setting out the Panel’s recommendations 
  

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

Context 
 
3.1 The programme of work seeks to address the role that the Council’s 

procurement policies can play in promoting local regeneration and the 
creation of employment opportunities.  It was prompted, in part, by 
initial investigations into the economic benefits of
[...]

13.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
13.1 There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report. 
 
14.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
14.1 None. 
 

Page 39



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills PPB 
 
DATE: 10 March 2008     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports  
 Quarter 3 to 31st December 2007 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 

of the 3rd quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Economic Regeneration 

• Culture & Leisure 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 3rd quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the 

amount of paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members 
access to the reports as soon as they have become available. It also 
provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 
questions, points or requests for further information that will be raised 
to ensure the appropriate Offi
[...]
 SIX – EXPLANATION OF TRAFFIC LIGHT SYMBOLS 
Culture & Leisure 

24 

 

 
 

 
The traffic light symbols are used in the following manner: 
 
  Objective Performance Indicator 
    

Green Indicates that the objective 
is on course to be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 
 

Indicates that the target is 
on course to be achieved.   

Amber Indicates that it is unclear 
at this stage, due to a lack 
of information or a key 
milestone date being 
missed, whether the 
objective will be achieved 
within the appropriate 
timeframe. 
 

Indicates that it is either 
unclear at this stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that it is highly 
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target 
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 
 

 

 

Page 85


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	5a Capital of Culture
	Capital of Culture Appendix 1

	5b City Employment Strategy
	5c Economic Regeneration Service Plan 2008-2011
	5d Employment Learning and Skills PPB Work Programme 2008/09
	5e Enterprise Update
	5f Scrutiny Panel Update - the Role of the Council's Procurement Policy in Developing Local Employment Opportunities
	6a Quarterly Monitoring Reports
	Q3 ER Final ELS
	Culture  Leisure Q3 Final ELS




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 10 March 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Jones (Chairman), Fraser (Vice-Chairman), P. Blackmore, 
Edge, Findon, Howard, Parker, Rowe and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Lewis and Worrall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: G. Collins, J. Hatton, D. Owen, M. Simpson and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ELS46 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 

2008, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 
 

 

   
ELS47 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received.  
 

   
ELS48 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 It was reported that in this instance there were no 

minutes relating to the remit of this Board since the last 
PPB. 
 

 

   
ELS49 CAPITAL OF CULTURE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community, which outlined the range 
of activities that had happened or were planned to happen, 
that would demonstrate Halton’s involvement in the Capital 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



of Culture celebrations. 
 

The Board was informed of the programmed events 
already in place, for example the Steam Rally and the 
Firework Festival.  The work of Norton Priory and Catalyst 
Museums also had a contribution to make. 
 

Members were advised that all activities were based 
on an agreed budget that was set at £110,000 from Halton 
Borough Council plus £40,000 from the Culture Company. 
This was on the condition that we provided significant events 
in line with the Capital of Culture ethos. 

  
It was reported that £50,000 had been released from 

Council budgets and Councillor Marie Wright was due to 
attend Executive Board on 20th March 2008 to re-confirm 
what was already agreed -  the remaining £60,000.  

 
In addition Members were informed of a major 

showcase event for Halton being the Youth Cultural Festival 
on July the 12th and 13th which would be held at the Stobart 
Stadium Halton and associated activities at the Brindley. A 
competition was planned titled “Halton’s Got Talent”,  aimed 
at young people in the Borough.   Councillor Wright informed 
the Board that Mike Andrews and Police Officer Simon 
Blackwell (from the Community Safety Team) would provide 
Police Community Safety Officer (PCSO’s) on each day of 
the auditions at various venues for assistance. 
 

RESOLVED: Members endorse the approach to the 
Youth Cultural Festival. 
 

   
ELS50 CITY EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director - Environment, which provided an update on the 
Liverpool Region City Employment Strategy. 
 

Members were advised that previous reports had 
been to the Board that set out the background to the City 
Employment Strategies. In summary, the concept was that 
local consortia was formed of public, private and voluntary 
sectors which would work together to target those wards 
with the highest levels of worklessness, i.e. worklessness 
above 25% of working age population. 
 

In Halton the Department of Work and Pensions had 
identified Windmill Hill, Castlefields, Riverside, Halton Lea, 
Grange and Kingsway as having worklessness above 25%.  

 



A new Deprived Areas Funding (DAF) programme had been 
established to provide funding to help implement City 
Employment Strategies. DAF money could only be spent on 
activities that would benefit workless people that lived in the 
identified wards. 
 

It was report that at present the Business Plan and 
the Strategy was ready to be signed off. Knowsley were 
nominated to take over with the implementation side of the 
scheme. This aligned with the developing Multi Area 
Agreement (MAA) for which Knowsley Metropolitan Council 
had the lead on employment and skills. It was reported that 
a target of 147 extra people had to be employed over the 
given period. It was noted that, as of December, there were 
60 extra people now in employment therefore an expectation 
to have over 160 people. 
 

The Board was advised of various incentives for 
getting people into employment, for example, travel 
expenses, Halton People into Jobs were giving people 
Hopper passes for the bus, the Travel Team provided a mini 
bus service to certain courses and there were talks of a 
moped hire scheme at a small fee for hiring of the moped for 
the week to travel to the workplace. 
 

Members discussed the correlation between the 
money received and the number of people on income 
support and the barriers to employment. 
 

RESOLVED: That Members consider the progress of 
the City Employment Strategy for Greater Merseyside. 
 

   
ELS51 ECONOMIC REGENERATION SERVICE PLAN 2008-2011  
  
 The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director, - Environment, which outlined the new objectives 
for the Economic Regeneration Service Plan. It was noted 
that greater clarity had been sought in relation to aligning the 
objective service plan to collaborate with the Corporate 
Service Plan.  

 
Members suggested a number of minor amendments. 

The proposed revised objectives were detailed as follows: 
 

� To foster a culture of enterprise entrepreneurship 
particularly amongst  low skilled unemployed parts of 
the Borough to make Halton an ideal place to start 
and grow economic activity; 

 

 



� To develop a culture where learning was valued and 
raise skill levels throughout the adult population and 
in the local workforce; 

 
� To promote and increase employability of local 

people to identify and remove any barriers to 
employment to get more people into work; 

 
� To develop a strong, diverse, competitive and 

sustainable knowledge based economy; 
 

� To create and sustain a thriving business 
environment; and 

 
� To revitalise the town centres to create dynamic, well 

designed high quality commercial areas. 
 

The Board discussed the need for an objective 
relating to the 14-19 Education Agenda and it was noted that 
this would be forwarded to the Children and Young People’s 
Department to suggest this objective be added to their 
Service Plan. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board note on the new revised 
Economic Regeneration service plan objectives. 
 

   
ELS52 EMPLOYMENT LEARNING AND SKILLS PPB WORK 

PROGRAMME 2008/09 
 

  
 Members held a wide-ranging discussion in relation to 

further work topic groups. Names of groups and members 
volunteered for these groups were decided as follows: 
 

� Urban Renewal – Logistics – Councillor Stockton, 
Councillor Rowe. 

 
� Barriers to Employment – Councillor Stockton, 

Councillor Findon, Councillor Fraser and Councillor 
Jones.  

 
� Facilities in Recreation, Sport and Arts – Councillor 

Edge, Councillor Blackmore, Councillor Worrall and 
Councillor Jones. 

 
Membership of the topic groups would be confirmed 

once Councillors not present at the meeting had been 
contacted.  
 

RESOLVED: That the membership on the above new 

 



Work Topic Groups be noted. 
 
 

   
ELS53 ENTERPRISE UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a presentation from the Strategic 

Director - Environment, which outlined the progress that had 
been made on developing an enterprise culture within 
Halton. It was reported that this had been funded through a 
package of resources including Neighbourhood Renewal 
Funds, European Regional Development Fund and the 
Council’s own Revenue Priorities Fund. Detailed in the 
report was the activities that had taken place since April 
2007.  
 

Arising from the discussion Members discussed the 
Enterprise Academy that had been launched and noted that 
it provided specialist seminars for new businesses on issues 
that were important, such as how to make sales and how to 
get the best from networking. 
 

The Board were informed of a new Start Up centre 
that had opened in partnership with SOG at The Heath. It 
was noted that this provided hot desk space for new 
businesses that were looking for business addresses and 
networking opportunities. Members were advised that as of 
the 1st April 2008 this facility would be advertised via a 
monthly newsletter. 
 

Arising from the discussion reference was made to a 
Business Starter programme, the need to encourage young 
people, possibility of a sustainability grant and the need for a 
follow up report to come back to the PPB when all funding 
issues were made clear. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the progress on the Action Plan be noted; and 
 

(2) the Board explore the development of a 
sustainability grant. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
ELS54 SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE - THE ROLE OF THE 

COUNCIL'S PROCUREMENT POLICY IN DEVELOPING 
LOCAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES 

 

  
 The Board received a presentation from the Head of 

Business Development Economic Regeneration 
 
 



Department, which outlined the progress of the programme 
of work being undertaken as part of the Policy Board’s 
Scrutiny Programme, which explored the Council’s 
Procurement Policy and its role in developing local 
employment opportunities. 
 

The presentation detailed the following: 
 

� Context; 
� Methodology; 
� Interviews and Study Groups; 
� Summary of Findings – Interviews and Study Groups; 
� Interviews with Businesses; 
� Summary of Findings – Interviews with Businesses; 
� Desk Research; 
� Summary of Findings – Desk Research; 
� Procurement Survey 2007; 
� Summary of Findings – Procurement Survey 2007; 

and 
� Provisional Recommendations. 

 
Members discussed various issues such as the 

tender notifications being distributed by email alert, qualified 
officers being on hand to provide advice and running an 
event for business to attend.  It was also requested that an 
update report be brought to a future meeting to inform of 
what suggestions business had made in terms of what local 
business would like to see. 
 

The Board wished to thank the Head of Business 
Development and the team for the work that had been 
carried out.  

 
RESOLVED: That a further report be brought before 

the Board setting out the Panel’s recommendations. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
ELS55 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing Order 51 of 

the Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00 pm. 

  
RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be waived. 

 

 

   
ELS56 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive  



on progress against Service Plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends/comparisons and 
factors affecting the services for Economic Regeneration 
and Culture and Leisure for the 3rd quarter. 
 

The following points arose from the discussion: 
 

� The bid for the application of the Family Science Big 
Lottery took place in November and was 
unsuccessful. It was reported that the Authority would 
reapply at the next round of bidding. 

 
� The Business Skills Perception survey had now been 

completed. 
 

� The Learning and Skills Council had £120,000 left to 
spend. It was noted that Riverside College would use 
this fund between now and July to help with  Adult 
Learning. 

 
� The PCT had confirmed the approval of £32,500 

funding for the Mental Health Employment Project 
enabling people with mental health problems to get 
into employment. 

 
� £90,000 had been secured for a contract for Trainers 

into the Public Sector. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
receive the 3rd quarter performance management reports. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.08 p.m. 


